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OUR YEAR IN REVIEW

Dear friends,

Fiscal year 2022 was a once-in-a-lifetime year of achievement 
and impact — one of extraordinary accomplishments, international 
reach, and, as always, both challenges and opportunities to 
balance growth, sustainability, risk, and relevance. We are pleased 
to share with you this overview of milestones: our presentation  
of Simone Leigh at the Venice Biennale; the long-awaited opening 
of our new Seaport Studio space; significant efforts in the areas  
of diversity, equity, accessibility, inclusion, and belonging; and 
outstanding exhibitions, performances, programs, and acquisitions.

It feels like a long time ago, but after a tumultuous two years, we 
do not take for granted that the museum was open for the entirety 
of the fiscal year and was full of many welcome returns and 
reunions. All of us are grateful for the role the ICA played during 
the pandemic to bring art, food, friendship, support, and 
partnership to our many communities and to one another.

We kicked off FY22 with major openings on both sides of Boston 
Harbor. The ICA Watershed in East Boston reopened after a 
Covid hiatus with a monumental installation by Firelei Báez that 
mesmerized audiences with its scale, sound, detail, and historic 
and cultural references. In the Watershed’s Harbor Room, artist 
Stephen Hamilton presented Indigo, an exhibition highlighting 
the generations-long tradition of indigo dyeing in West Africa, 
also referenced in Báez’s work. In a first for a Watershed 
commission, Báez’s work also traveled to the Momentary at 
Crystal Bridges in Arkansas this fall.

Meanwhile we continued to use the Watershed as a site to provide 
fresh produce and dairy to our East Boston neighbors through 
December, as we had throughout the pandemic. In total, we 
supported more than 50,000 people with food and art during the 
worst of the health crisis that hit the East Boston community 
especially hard. 

In the Seaport, we simultaneously opened Virgil Abloh: “Figures 
of Speech,” organized by the Museum of Contemporary Art 
Chicago. In conjunction with the exhibition, we launched a new 
major — and free — membership program for youth 18 and under. 
It’s called +1 and allows young people to visit the ICA free with a 
guest. ICA teens were also featured in an accompanying exhibition 
of photography by artist OJ Slaughter in our Poss Family 
Mediatheque. And in conjunction with “Figures of Speech,” our 
retail team had an extraordinary year, presenting original Virgil 
Abloh designs in his “Church + State” retail pop-up alongside the 
flagship ICA Store. Virgil was extremely generous with his time 
and prodigious creativity in the lead-up to the exhibition, and with 
our teens during his visit. We didn’t know then how precious his 
time truly was and were stunned and saddened by his untimely 
death last November after a private battle with cancer.  

Filling out the museum at the beginning of the fiscal year were 
three exhibitions: Eva LeWitt’s joyful installation Untitled (Mesh 
Circles); a presentation of Ragnar Kjartansson’s beloved The 
Visitors, with its depiction of friends and musicians playing in 
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unison from separate spaces, all too apt as we came out of Covid 
isolation; and Beyond Infinity, an ongoing look at our collection 
featuring Yayoi Kusama’s LOVE IS CALLING. The Infinity Room 
itself reopened later in the summer, to the delight of our visitors, 
as part of a new presentation of works from the ICA Collection 
entitled The Worlds We Make. 

Our biannual James and Audrey Foster Prize exhibition also 
returned in 2021. This iteration featured three Boston artists —
Marlon Forrester, Eben Haines, and Dell Marie Hamilton — whose 
diverse individual projects were all created against the backdrop 
of the pandemic. Alongside the Foster Prize, we presented an 
opulent visual feast by Raúl de Nieves, who created a series of 
interconnected works for the ICA with his exhibition The Treasure 
House of Memory. 

Our major fall exhibition was Deana Lawson, the first museum 
survey dedicated to the pioneering photographer. Co-organized 
with MoMA PS1, this exhibition surveyed 15 years of Lawson’s 
work investigating and challenging conventional representations 
of Black life, spanning “the specific to the general to the cosmic” 
(Boston Globe). Accompanied by the artist’s first scholarly 
publication, the exhibition traveled from Boston to MoMA PS1  
in New York and on to the High Museum of Art in Atlanta. 

The Foster Prize was followed by a presentation of another Boston 
artist, Napoleon Jones-Henderson: I Am as I Am — A Man.  
A founding member of the influential artist collective AfriCOBRA 
(African Commune of Bad Relevant Artists), Jones-Henderson 
has been based in Roxbury since 1974, where he has been an 
influential community member, educator, and mentor. This was  
his first major museum exhibition, long overdue.

The year wrapped up with two exhibitions. A Place for Me: 
Figurative Painting Now celebrated a resurgence of figurative art 
with eight emerging painters depicting who and what they love, 
representing a new generation of artists passionate about the 
possibilities of painting. On view alongside it was Bárbara Wagner 
and Benjamin de Burca’s lively Swinguerra. A recent acquisition 
for the ICA, this room-sized installation features transgender and 
nonbinary performers presenting mixed dance styles that recall 
colonial and slave trade history in Brazil, where music and dance 
functioned as discreet methods of political organizing under 
oppressive regimes.

Toward the end of the fiscal year, we opened the fourth artistic 
Watershed season with Revival: Materials and Monumental 
Forms. This presentation featured large-scale installations by six 
international artists — El Anatsui, Madeline Hollander, Ibrahim 
Mahama, Karyn Olivier, Ebony G. Patterson, and Joe Wardwell —
who reclaim and reuse industrial and everyday materials, 
referencing the exchange of materials across the globe. 

And of course, our exhibition program went international this year 
with the historic commission of the U.S. Pavilion at the 2022 
Biennale Arte in Venice, presenting Simone Leigh’s bronzes and 
ceramics to a global audience. The entire museum contributed  
to realizing Leigh’s enormous vision, which utterly transformed 
the 1930s pavilion with history-making beauty and power.

A major accomplishment of the year was the opening of our new 
Seaport Studio space near the museum. Seaport Studio fulfills 
our dream of establishing a dedicated space for teens and 
expanding our resources and programs for them. Seaport Studio 
expanded our capacity in Teen New Media courses and includes 
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an exhibition gallery for work by teens. In conjunction with this 
new space we have also launched a new Teen Exhibitions Program. 
Through this paid opportunity, teens curate and execute two 
exhibitions annually, one with a peer arts organization without  
a brick-and-mortar space. This new outpost also provides 
dedicated creative and gathering spaces for teens, additional 
meeting space, and offices and completes our Harbor Campus. 

After months of isolation and online learning, our young people 
came back together in force for Teen Nights, workshops, artist 
interviews, open-mic nights, and exhibitions of teen artwork at the 
ICA, the Gutman Library at Harvard, and Boston City Hall. This 
fiscal year, over 24,500 teens and families were served by the ICA.

Audiences also returned to the ICA with the return of outdoor 
performance. It was thrilling to have our outdoor summer 
performances fill up the grandstand with Harborwalk Sounds —
presented in longstanding partnership with the Berklee College  
of Music — on Thursdays and Summer Sessions on Fridays, both 
featuring outstanding local musicians.  

The fall brought our first live performances back to our stage,  
so long awaited! This past spring, in co-presentation with Global 
Arts Live and the New England Foundation for the Arts, 18 New 
England-based dance artists performed at the ICA over three 
days as part of the Regional Dance Development Initiative.  
And our partnership with Jazz Urbane Cafe — the forthcoming 
arts venue in Nubian Square — had the entire audience on their 
feet at fall and spring performances. 

Our ICA Live series brought the long-awaited performance of THE 
DAY to our stage after months of Covid-related postponements; 
fan-favorite Mary Halvorson’s Code Girl returned in February; and 

a series of sold-out performances by 600 HIGHWAYMEN 
embraced togetherness in an intimate theatrical event. Finally,  
in April MacArthur-winning choreographer Kyle Abraham and  
the Vijay Iyer Trio both returned to the ICA for moving presentations 
of dance and music.

In educational programming, we expanded our lecture series this 
year with a new take on interpreting a single artist and exhibition 
with “Conversations on Deana Lawson,” an all-virtual series of 
discussions with curators and professors leading up to Lawson’s 
participation in a presentation of The Artist’s Voice. 

To deepen learning from home, we brought audiences into the 
studios of artists to hear about their process and influences  
and to extend access to the creative process. These interviews 
brought to life the voices of artists in A Place for Me, the Foster 
Prize, and both the presentations at the Watershed this year, to 
name a few.  

Programming for our youngest visitors also came back live to  
the museum. Art kits featuring activities created by local artists 
provided engagement during school vacation weeks; a new 
installation in our Bank of America Art Lab entitled Bridging 
Creativity: Art Lab from Home to Here featured activities specially 
designed by four Boston artists — LJ-Baptiste, Mithsuca Berry, 
Maya Erdelyi, and Mel Taing — for both online and onsite learning; 
and Play Dates, our Saturday program for families, moved back  
in person for art-making, performances, and storytelling. In East 
Boston, we hosted two ICA Watershed Family Days for families  
to experience the shipyard, neighborhood, and Firelei Báez’s 
stunning installation. The events included live entertainment, 
giveaways, and family-focused tours.  
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Our strategic plan outlines the role the ICA plays as a platform 
and gathering space for our communities, neighbors, and 
partners, one that feels even more vital and critical in the wake  
of the isolation of the early pandemic period. We saw this with 
Harborwalk Sounds and Jazz Urbane Cafe but also with programs 
and festivals such as the annual Wicked Queer film screening  
and programming with Boston Caribbean Fashion week and in new 
and growing partnerships with the Coalition for a Resilient and 
Inclusive Waterfront and King Boston (now Embrace Boston).  

Member gatherings, popular First Fridays and Harbor Market 
social programming, special events like Red Bull Cliff Diving, and 
our Women’s Luncheon and ICA Gala with the amazing Nona 
Hendryx all came back to the calendar — providing opportunities 
for the ICA’s communities to convene inside and out. 

Internally, we worked to increase access for all of our constituents 
and equity for our staff. We were pleased to take part in the  
Mass Cultural Council’s Universal Participation Initiative and to 
receive UP designation, a distinction that recognizes organizations 
demonstrating inclusive practices. We also completed a 
compensation analysis to implement a more equitable hiring 
process and compensation model across our staff. 

Each year we strive to strengthen our museum, better our city, 
contribute to our communities, and share art and ideas locally, 
nationally, and globally — this year that influence was as strong  
as ever.

Our thanks to our boards, partners, supporters, members, and 
audiences for all your support, and to the staff for a year that 
changed lives, changed history, built community, and shared the 
work and vision of the ICA here both at home and abroad.

With our gratitude, 

Jill Medvedow 
Ellen Matilda Poss Director 

Charles Brizius
Co-Chair, Board of Trustees 

Bridgitt Evans 
Co-Chair, Board of Trustees 

Steven D. Corkin 
President, Board of Trustees 

Charlotte Wagner 
President-elect, Board of Trustees
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NEW ACQUISITIONS 
WORKS RATIFIED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
BY THE CONCLUSION OF F Y22.

KENTURAH DAVIS
The Bodily Effect of a Color (Tanea)
2021
Oil paint and colored pencil on debossed Igarashi kozo paper in 
artist frame
40 × 60 inches (101.6 × 152.4 cm)
Gift of Mohamed Oueida
2022.03

TAYLOR DAVIS
Be Attentive
2020
Watercolor and gouache on paper
22 1/2 × 30 inches (57.2 × 76.2 cm)
Acquired through the generosity of an anonymous donor and the 
General Acquisition Fund
2021.05

RAÚL DE NIEVES
Fina Vision
2019
Vintage military suit, sequins, metal bells, threads, glue, 
cardboard, plastic beads, tape, trims, and mannequin
37 × 46 × 24 inches (94 × 116.8 × 61 cm)
Promised gift of Marlene and David Persky
800.21.04

MARLON FORRESTER
StTrayvonGeorge23
2021
From the series If Black Saints Could Fly 23: si volare posset nigra 
XXIII sanctorum
Oil, oil stick, acrylic, and gold leaf on linen
86 × 52 inches (218.4 × 132.1 cm)
Acquired through the generosity of James and Audrey Foster
2021.07

LOUIS FRATINO
Large Flowers
2021
Oil on canvas 
90 × 90 inches (228.5 × 228.5 cm) 
Promised gift of Steven Corkin and Dan Maddalena 
800.22.02

DORON LANGBERG
Bather
2021
Oil on canvas
80 × 96 inches (203.2 × 243.8 cm)
Gift of the Wilks Family
2022.01
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DEANA LAWSON
Daenare
2019
Pigment print
73 1/2 × 57 1/4 inches (186.7 × 145.4 cm)
Fotene Demoulas and Tom Coté Art Acquisition Fund
2022.02

ARCMANORO NILES
I Look Just Like My Mama With My Father’s Eyes (Can Time  
Heal The Guilty)
2021
Oil, acrylic, and glitter on canvas 
74 1/2 × 54 1/2 inches (189.2 × 138.4 cm)
Promised gift of Fotene Demoulas and Tom Coté
800.21.03

WALID RAAD
Section 88: Views from inner to outer compartment_ACT XXI_
Scene I
2009
Painted high-density foam
31 1/2 × 49 5/8 inches (80 × 126 cm)
Gift of Pamela and Arthur Sanders
2022.10

CELESTE RAPONE
Pack Animals
2021
Oil on canvas 
78 × 89 inches (198.1 × 226.1 cm)
Acquired through the generosity of the Acquisitions Circle
2022.11

ROBIN RHODE
Car on Bricks
2008
Wall drawing in black paint or charcoal, and bricks
Dimensions variable
Gift of Leah and Andrew Witkin, in honor of Nontsikelelo Biko
2021.04

DEBORAH ROBERTS
Becoming
2021
Mixed media collage on canvas
65 × 45 inches (165.1 × 114.3 cm)
Promised gift of Fotene Demoulas and Tom Coté
800.21.05

CINGA SAMSON
Okwe Nkunzana 2
2021
Oil on canvas
23 5/8 × 31 1/2 inches (60 × 80 cm)
Gift of Nicholas Tan
2022.08

AVERY SINGER
Technique
2021
Acrylic on canvas stretched over wood panel
100 1/4 × 120 1/4 inches (254.6 × 305.4 cm)
Gift of Bridgitt and Bruce Evans
2021.06
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SABLE ELYSE SMITH
Coloring Book 76
2021
Screen printing ink, oil pastel, and oil stick on paper
60 × 50 inches (152.4 × 127 cm)
Promised gift of Steven Corkin and Dan Maddalena
800.22.03

BECKY SUSS
8 Greenwood Place (1985–88)
2021
Oil on canvas
84 × 60 inches (213.4 × 152.4 cm)
Promised gift of Fotene Demoulas and Tom Coté
800.22.01

JAMES WELLING
Inlet
1998
Pigmented inkjet print
22 × 25 1/2 inches (55.9 × 64.8 cm)
Gift of the Carol J. Feinberg Family
2021.08
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EXHIBITIONS 
JULY 1,  2021 – JUNE 30,  2022

Beyond Infinity: Contemporary Art after Kusama
Sep 24, 2019 – Jul 25, 2021
Kim and Jim Pallotta Gallery

Ragnar Kjartansson: The Visitors
Sep 30, 2020 – Aug 15, 2021
Paul and Catherine Buttenwieser and Fotene Demoulas Galleries

Eva LeWitt
Mar 20, 2021 – Oct 23, 2022
Sandra and Gerald Fineberg Art Wall

Firelei Báez
Jul 3 – Sep 6, 2021
ICA Watershed

Virgil Abloh: “Figures of Speech”
Jul 3 – Sep 26, 2021
Bridgitt and Bruce Evans and Karen and Brian Conway Galleries

The Worlds We Make: Selections from the ICA Collection
Aug 14, 2021 – Dec 31, 2022
Kim and Jim Pallotta Gallery

2021 James and Audrey Foster Prize
Sep 1, 2021 – Jan 30, 2022
Fotene Demoulas Gallery

Raúl de Nieves: The Treasure House of Memory
Sep 1, 2021 – Jul 24, 2022
Paul and Catherine Buttenwieser Gallery

Deana Lawson
Nov 4, 2021 – Feb 27, 2022
Bridgitt and Bruce Evans and Karen and Brian Conway Galleries

Renée Green
Nov 4, 2021 – Feb 27, 2022
John Hancock Founders Gallery

Napoleon Jones-Henderson: I Am As I Am — A Man
Feb 17 – Jul 24, 2022
Fotene Demoulas Gallery

A Place for Me: Figurative Painting Now
Mar 31 – Sep 5, 2022
Karen and Brian Conway Galleries

Bárbara Wagner & Benjamin de Burca: Swinguerra
Mar 31 – Sep 5, 2022
Bridgitt and Bruce Evans Galleries

Simone Leigh: Sovereignty
Apr 23 – Nov 27, 2022
59th International Art Exhibition of La Biennale di Venezia
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Revival: Materials and Monumental Forms
May 26 – Sep 5, 2022
ICA Watershed

EDUCATION AND INTERSTITIAL SPACE PRESENTATIONS 
ICA Teens X OJ Slaughter: “Breaking Cycles”
Jul 3 – Oct 17, 2021
Poss Family Mediatheque

Stephen Hamilton: Indigo
Jul 3 – Sep 6, 2021
ICA Watershed

Centered to Rise
Nov 1, 2021 – Feb 3, 2022
ICA Seaport Studio

Bridging Creativity: Art Lab from Home to Here
Feb 19 – Sep 5, 2022
Bank of America Art Lab 

Pinpoint Boston
Mar 15 – Jun 2, 2022
ICA Seaport Studio

Photographs from Ukraine
Mar 18 – Sep 5, 2022
Third Floor Lobby
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PERFORMANCE 

OUTDOOR MUSIC PERFORMANCES
Harborwalk Sounds 
Melvin Lam + Estefanía Nuñez Villamandos
Esperanza Delgado
Alyssa Payne
Taylor Deneen
Mom Rock
The Thistle Brothers
Bookmatch
Sheila del Bosque Trio

Summer Sessions
Eph See
Squirrel Flower
Miranda Rae
Sidney Gish
Oompa
Notebook P
Photocomfort

Black Joy Day

MAINSTAGE MUSIC PERFORMANCES
Jazz Urbane Cafe at the ICA (Fall)
An Evening with The ARTery 25
Mary Halvorson’s Code Girl
Vijay Iyer Trio
Jazz Urbane Cafe at the ICA (Spring)

DANCE
Global Arts Live presents Boston Dance Theater
Global Arts Live presents Raphael Xavier
Maya Beiser + Wendy Whelan + Lucinda Childs + David Lang: 

THE DAY
Regional Dance Development Initiative: New England Now  

Dance Platform
ICA/Boston presents A.I.M by Kyle Abraham
Global Arts Live presents Jean Appolon Expressions

FILM
Sundance Film Festival Shorts
2022 Oscar-Nominated Short Films
Wicked Queer Film Screening: ORFEAS2021

THEATER
600 HIGHWAYMEN: A Thousand Ways: An Assembly
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EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING
JULY 1,  2021 – JUNE 30,  2022

The ICA offers a robust range of educational programs built 
around themes in contemporary art. Geared toward adult, teen, 
and family audiences, these include public programs, digital 
resources, and more. 
 
ADULT AND INTERPRETIVE PROGRAMS  
Select lecture programs were made available both online 

(streaming) and in-person. All lectures listed were offered 
on-site unless otherwise noted below. 

 
Adult Workshops and Programs (In-Person) 
Boston Book Festival Unbound: A Warming World and Your WIP 

with Carrick Dalton and Erica Ferencik 
Art Demo: Pysanky with Gretjen Helene 
 
Lecture Programs (Virtual) 
Conversations on Deana Lawson: Gloria Sutton and Eva Respini 
Conversations on Deana Lawson: Deborah T. Willis and  

Oluremi Onabanjo 
Curator Tour: A Place for Me with Ruth Erickson 
 
Lecture Programs  
Careers and Creativity: Rob ‘ProBlak’ Gibbs, Annie Morgan, and 

Frank ‘The Butcher’ Rivera with Greg Ball (also live streamed) 
The Artist’s Voice: Marlon Forrester, Eben Haines, and Dell Marie 

Hamilton with Jeffrey De Blois (also live streamed) 
The Artist’s Voice: Deana Lawson with Tina Campt  

(also live streamed) 
The Artist’s Voice: Napoleon Jones-Henderson with Leslie 

King-Hammond 

The Artist’s Voice: Raúl de Nieves with Jeffrey De Blois 
The Artist’s Voice: David Antonio Cruz and Doron Langberg with 

Grace Sterling Stowell and Ruth Erickson 
King Boston’s Embrace Ideas Festival: Featuring Hank Willis 

Thomas, Sheena Collier, Michael Bobbitt, Andres Holder,  
and more 

Tour Programs 
Exhibition Tour: Deana Lawson with Graduate Student Lecturer 

Kevin Salazar, Tufts University 
Exhibition Tour: Deana Lawson with Graduate Student Lecturer 

Aubrey Beam, Tufts University 
Exhibition Tour: A Place for Me with Graduate Student Lecturer 

Kevin Salazar, Tufts University 
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FAMILY PROGRAMS  
The Bank of America Art Lab was open for drop-in artmaking 
activities from February through June in 2022, welcoming  
3,800 visitors for drop-in artmaking during this time. Family 
Programs distributed 7,517 individual art kits through the  
East Boston Food and Art Distribution Program, Boston Public 
Schools, Boston Public Library, and on-site at the ICA in 
conjunction with Play Dates. Family Programs also distributed 
2,173 Gallery Games resource cards to visitors over the course  
of the fiscal year. 

In fiscal year 2022, art kits were distributed to families through 
the following Boston Public Library branches:   
	� Roxbury  

Honan-Allston  
Upham’s Corner  
Lower Mills  
Adams Street  
Codman Square  
Egleston Square  
Grove Hall  
Field’s Corner  
East Boston 

Extended Youth Programs (Virtual) 
Art (Co)Lab 
 
Play Dates 
Summer Stories: Chapter 2 (Virtual and In-person) 
Summer Stories: Chapter 3 (Virtual and In-person) 
Tiny Treasures 
Spellbound Sights 
Family Flicks 
Together 
Stories Untold 
Shine Bright 
Build Up 
Pride 
 
Family Workshops and Programs  
Watershed Family Day 
February School Vacation Week: Bridging Creativity,  

“Filling Your Cup” 
April School Vacation Week: Bridging Creativity, “Comic Strips” 
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COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS 
Boston Public Schools Arts Credit Program Partner Schools  

Boston Community Leadership Academy  
Boston Day and Evening Academy  
Boston International Newcomers Academy  
Charlestown High School  
East Boston High School  
English High School  
Excel High School  
Fenway High School  
Greater Egleston High School  
New Mission High School  
O’Bryant School of Mathematics & Science  
Snowden International School 

 
ICA Classroom Kit Pilot Program Partners 
Boston Public Library Branches: 
	 Adams Street  

Codman Square  
East Boston  
Fields Corner  
Honan-Allston  
Lower Mills 

East Boston Social Centers 
East Boston Neighborhood Health Center
Sam Adams Elementary School 
Donald McKay K–8 School 
 

Community Partner Organizations (select list) 
Afrobeats Dance Boston 
BAGLY (The Boston Alliance of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and 

Transgender Youth)
Beat the Odds 
Boston International Kids Film Festival 
Boston Public Library 
Boston Public Schools 
Boston University: Upward Bound 
Boys and Girls Club of Boston 
Clubhouse Network 
Concepts 
East Boston Neighborhood Health Center 
East Boston Social Centers 
Eastie Farms 
ECO Youth Grass Roots 
Harvard Graduate School of Education 
Haus of Glitter 
Herman Miller 
King Boston 
Massachusetts College of Art and Design 
Metropolitan Museum of Art 
Orient Heights Housing Development 
Porter Square Books 
Space for Change 
The Gottabees 
The HipHop Transformation 
UMass Boston: Urban Scholars 
Urbano 
Veronica Robles Cultural Center 
Zumix 
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TEEN PROGRAMS
Artist Encounters and Interviews 
Artist Interview: Marlon Forrester 
 
Extended Teen Programs  
Artists & Writers Collective 
Fast Forward Thursday 
Fast Forward Friday 
Music Production: AMP 
Photography Collective 
Photography: Special Focus 
Teen Arts Council (Summer 2021; School Year 2021–2022) 
Teen Exhibitions Program 
 
Teen Arts Council 
In Summer 2021, students from the following schools were 
represented in the Teen Arts Council:  

Boston Arts Academy 
Boston Latin School 
Boston Prep 
Braintree High School 
Dearborn STEM Academy 
Fenway High School 
Lynn Classical High School 
Northeast Metrotech 
O’Bryant School of Mathematics and Science 
Randolph High School 
Revere High School 

 

In School Year 2021–2022, students from the following schools 
were represented in the Teen Arts Council:  
	� Boston Arts Academy  

Boston Latin Academy  
Boston Latin School  
Brookline High School  
Fenway High School  
Greater Egleston High School  
O’Bryant School of Mathematics and Science  
Somerville High School  
Winchester High School  
 

Wall Talk School Partnership Program Partners 
Boston Collegiate Charter School 
Boston Community Leadership Academy 
Charlestown High School 
Excel High School 
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. K–8 School
Donald McKay K–8 School 
Greater Egleston High School 
McKinley South End Academy 
Rafael Hernández Dual Language K–8 School
 
Teen Nights  
Teen Nights are planned and hosted by Teen Arts Council.  
In addition, 680 teen night arts kits were distributed to young 
people at these events.  
	� Summer Teen Night: Fairly Odd Summer  

Fall Teen Night: Contemp-o-ween  
Spring Teen Night: New Beginnings 
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Teen New Media Workshops 
Boston Beat Summit (virtual) 
Photo Walk 
Photo Sessions with Marlon Orozco 
Film School: Music Video Bootcamp 
Digital Photography: Collage and Concept 
Drop-In Beat Share 
Music Spotlight with DJ Baby Indiglo 
Music Spotlight with Rilla Force 
Teen Exhibition Program Exchange with Urbano (virtual) 
 
Other Workshops 
Photography Workshop for Mothers for Justice and Equality 

(virtual) 
Museum Careers Workshop (virtual)  
Virgil Abloh Workshop for Castle Square Tenants Organization 

(virtual) 
Open Mic: Global Virtual Teens Take the Met 
Teen Programs Fall Kick Off 
Photography Workshops for UMass Boston’s Urban Scholars 

(virtual) 
Photography Workshop for Boston University’s Upward Bound 
Teen Arts Council Workshop at Grassroots for ECO Youth 
Educator Appreciation Evening 
Customize Your Converse 
 
Other Events 
Ultrafusion: A Gathering for all ICA Teens 
Fast Forward Pitch Night 

Teen Exhibitions and Showcases 
Fast Forward Winter Showcase 
Teen Gallery Exhibition: Centered to Rise 
Teen Gallery Exhibition: Pinpoint Boston with Urbano Youth 

Artists in Residence 
Spring Showcase 
Stand Out: To Each Their Own Photography Exhibition at Harvard 

GSE Gutman Library 

Alumni Programs (Virtual and In-Person) 
Teen Convening: Alumni 
Fast Forward Alumni Reunion 
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SOCIAL AND MEMBER  
PROGRAMMING
First Fridays
First Fridays: Back with Boudoir
ICA x Boston Caribbean Fashion Week

Community Partnerships
Coalition for a Resilient and Inclusive Waterfront 
Java with Jimmy on the Waterfront: Waterfront Wellness Week

Member Programming
Member Preview Days: Virgil Abloh “Figures of Speech” and  

Firelei Báez
VIP Opening Celebration: 2021 James and Audrey Foster Prize 

and Raúl de Nieves: The Treasure House of Memory
After Hours with the Curator: 2021 James and Audrey Foster 

Prize + Raúl de Nieves: The Treasure House of Memory
VIP + Member Opening: Deana Lawson
Virtual Coffee with the Director
Virtual Artist Studio Visit: Raúl de Nieves
After Hours with the Curator: Deana Lawson
VIP Opening: Napoleon Jones-Henderson: I Am As I Am — A Man
VIP + Member Opening: A Place for Me: Figurative Painting Now 

and Bárbara Wagner & Benjamin de Burca: Swinguerra
After Hours with the Curator: A Place For Me: Figurative 

Painting Now
ICA Watershed Opening: Revival: Materials and Monumental Forms
Member Summer Kickoff: Viva Venezia!

Other Events
Virtual Talking Taste: Chef Anthony Caldwell
ICA Harbor Market (Spring and Fall)
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GOVERNANCE
JULY 1,  2021–JUNE 30,  2022

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Includes individuals who served for part  
or all of fiscal year 2022. 
Charles Brizius, Co-Chair
Bridgitt Evans, Co-Chair
Steven Corkin, President
Charlotte Wagner, President-elect
Kambiz Shahbazi, Treasurer
Fotene Demoulas, Vice Chair

Camilo Alvarez*
Katrine Bosley
Paul Buttenwieser
Karen Conway
Mary Schneider Enriquez
Jennifer Epstein
Oliver Ewald
David Feinberg
James Foster
Mark Goodman
Hilary Grove
Vivien Hassenfeld
Hal Hess
Allison Johnson
Charla Jones
Robert Kwak
Manny Lopes
Kent Lucken
Tristin Mannion
Travis McCready

Jill Medvedow*
Dan O’Connell
Erica Gervais Pappendick
Deval Patrick
Ellen M. Poss
Emmett G. Price III
David Puth
Leslie Riedel
Mario Russo
Mark Schwartz
Nicole Zatlyn

*Ex-officio

ADVISORY BOARD
Camilo Alvarez, Chair

Ché Anderson
Less Arnold
Margaret Bergstrand
Jacqueline Bernat
Robert Berstein
Dan Bornstein
William Buccella
Robert Burke
Adelle Chang
Nicole Z. Conlon
Stephanie Formica Connaughton
Kathryn Conway
Daniela Corte
Charlie Davies

John Deknatel
Sarah Delaney
Nathalie Ducrest
Yordanos Eyoel
Jesse Feldman
Ilana Finley
Audrey Foster
John Foster
Mathieu Gaulin
Abigail Goodman
Cynthia Greene
Robin Hauck
Gavin Kennedy
Jessica Knez
Barbara Krakow
William Krause
Stephen Kunian
Barbara H. Lloyd
J.R. Lowry
Sebastian Marsical
Kathleen McDonough
Richard Miner
Dell Mitchell
Marcyliena Morgan
Michelle Morphew
Robert J. Nagle
Sandra Nanberg
Nick Nanda
Shelly Nemirovsky
Marlene Persky
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Patrick Planeta
Jessie Rubenstein
William Ruhl
Holly Safford
B.J. Salter
Arnold Sapenter
Jessica Soberman
Caroline Taggart
Wiebe Tinga
Cecily Tyler
Elizabeth Erdreich White
Russell Williams
Lucy Xie
Corey Zehngebot

BOARD OF HONORARY TRUSTEES
Clark L. Bernard
Vin Cipolla
Ann Collier
Robert Davoli
John DesPrez
Gerald Fineberg
Barbara Lee
William L. Rawn
Charles Rodgers
David Ross
Karen Rotenberg
David H. Thorne

ARTIST ADVISORY COUNCIL
Taylor Davis
Faye Driscoll
Gabriel Kuri
Danielle Legros Georges
Valeria Luiselli
Rashaun Mitchell
Walid Raad
Silas Riener
Matthew Ritchie
Sandrine Schaefer
Mickalene Thomas
Nari Ward
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DONORS
JULY 1,  2021 – JUNE 30,  2022

INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES
$100,000 and above
Amy and David Abrams
Lori and Dennis Baldwin and The Paul and 

Phyllis Fireman Charitable Foundation
Kate and Charles Brizius
Paul and Catherine Buttenwieser
Stephanie Formica Connaughton and 

John Connaughton
Karen and Brian Conway
Steve Corkin, Dan Maddalena, and  

The Corkin Family
The Robert E. Davoli and Eileen L. 

McDonagh Charitable Foundation
Fotene Demoulas
Bridgitt and Bruce Evans
Negin and Oliver Ewald
David Feinberg and Marina Kalb
Sandra and Gerald Fineberg
James and Audrey Foster
Mathieu O. Gaulin
Agnes Gund
Vivien and Alan Hassenfeld and the 

Hassenfeld Family Foundation
Jodi and Hal Hess
Hostetler/Wrigley Foundation
Barbara and Amos Hostetter
Brigette Lau Collection
Kristen and Kent Lucken
Tristin and Martin Mannion

Ted Pappendick and  
Erica Gervais Pappendick

Gina and Stuart Peterson
Poss Family Foundation
Leslie Riedel and Scott Friend
Charles and Fran Rodgers
Helen and Charles Schwab
Kambiz Shahbazi and Nazgol Saati
Kim Sinatra
Charlotte and Herbert S. Wagner III
Anonymous

$50,000–99,999
Eunhak Bae and Robert Kwak
Susana and Clark Bernard
Richard Chang
Suzanne Deal Booth
Federico Martin Castro Debernardi
Jean-François and Nathalie Ducrest
Sandy and Paul Edgerley
Jennifer Epstein and Bill Keravuori
Alison and John Ferring
Glenn and Amanda Fuhrman
Abigail Johnson and  

Christopher McKown
Peggy J. Koenig
Natalie and Jake Lemle
Edward Berman and  

Kathleen McDonough
Marilyn and Dan O’Connell

The Holly Peterson Foundation
David and Leslie Puth
Cindy and Howard Rachofsky
Cynthia and John Reed
Mark and Marie Schwartz
Tobias and Kristin Welo
Lise and Jeffrey Wilks
Kelly Williams and Andrew Forsyth
Jill and Nick Woodman
Nicole Zatlyn and Jason Weiner
Anonymous

$25,000-49,999
Camilo Alvarez and Alexandra Cherubini
Anita and Josh Bekenstein
C. Hunter Boll and Dr. Patricia Nilles
Katrine Bosley
Robert and Jane Burke
Adelle Chang and Eddie Yoon
Esta Gordon Epstein and Robert Epstein
Abigail Ross Goodman and  

Mark Goodman
Hilary and Geoffrey Grove
Elizabeth L. Johnson
Jessica Knez
Anne Lovett and Steve Woodsum
Aedie and John McEvoy
Christopher R. McGrath
Robert Nagle
Shelly and Ofer Nemirovsky
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Holly Safford and Chuck Weilbrenner
Komal Shah and Gaurav Garg Foundation

$10,000–24,999
Kate and Ajay Agarwal
Meg and Tomas Bergstrand
Jacqueline Bernat
Isaac Breslow
Julie and Kevin Callaghan
Ronald G. Casty
Grace Colby
Ann and George Colony
Timothy and Kathryn Conway
Carol Taylor and John Deknatel
Mary Schneider Enriquez and  

Juan Enriquez Cabot
Georgia and Jesse Feldman
Richard Ferrante and Max Pearl
John S. Foster
Jeffrey Zinsmeyer and Shanti Fry
Marni Grossman
Robin and Steven Hauck
Christine and Alan Huber
David Jegen and Cynthia Greene
Edward Johnson
Charla Jones
Jeremiah Schneider Joseph
Jane Karol and Howard Cooper
Stephen Baker and Gavin Kennedy
Barbara Krakow
Stephen T. Kunian and Lois R. Kunian
Barbara H. Lloyd
J.R. and Suzanne Lowry

Sheryl Marshall and Howard Salwen
Corinne Nagy and Richard Miner
Dell and Tim Mitchell
Michelle Morphew
Sandy and Les Nanberg
Jane and A. Neil Pappalardo
David Parker
Marlene and David Persky
Mariana and Carmine Petrone
Tim Phillips
Patrick Planeta and Santiago Varela
Karen and Michael Rotenberg
Jessica Marks Rubenstein and  

Sam Rubenstein
Judi Kaufman and Arthur Rubin
William and Jennifer Ruhl
Mario Russo and Frank Gilligan
B.J. and Malcolm Salter
John Soukas
The Wodecroft Foundation
Wiebe Tinga and Johannes Eijmberts
Jerry Guo and Lucy Xie
Anonymous

$5,000–9,999
Naomi Aberly and Larry Lebowitz
Nancy W. Adams and Scott A. Schoen
Skip Barry and Guity Valizadeh
Steven and Tatiana Bercu
Lisa and Tom Blumenthal
Holly and David Bruce
Suzie Tapson and Gordon Burnes
Maura Fitzgerald and Allen Carney

Andrea and Dennis Carson
Donna Ceglia and Daniel Nadeau
Elizabeth Clark Libert and Dan Sterner
Nicole Conlon
William McQuillan and Linda McQuillan
Margot and Jonathan Davis
Marilyn Fife and John Cragin
Ann and Graham Gund
Lorie and Richard Hamermesh
Jane Freedman and Mark Iafrati
Jason H. Jenkins and Candice DeStefano
Johnson Family Charitable Fund 
Lizbeth and George Krupp
Lucy Lacoste
Dylan Leavitt and Michael Libert
Gregory Maguire
Samuel Mansour
Stephanie and Leander  

McCormick-Goodhart
Kyra and Jean Montagu
Laura Steinberg and  

Bernardo Nadal-Ginard
David Norr
Christine and Patrick O’Donnell
Janet and David Offensend
Maureen and Thad Palmer
Deval and Diane Patrick
William L. Rawn
Audrey Epstein Reny and Steven Reny
Alina Roytberg and Lev Glazman
Jessica Soberman
Stephanie and Brian Spector
Lloyd Speed and Charles Ciccariello
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Kathleen Stansky
Blair Trippe and David Harding
Francis Williams and Keris Salmon
Nick and Tricia Winton
Marc and Charlotte Zawel
Rose Zoltek-Jick
Anonymous

$2,000–4,999
Hachem Alaoui and Eileen Leahy
Pamela E. Allara
Ché Anderson
Kaitlin Arcario and Zachary Costello
Zamawa Arenas and Murray Forman
Less Arnold
Melanie Ash and Daniel Levin
Carlotte and Samuel Berk
Rosalind and Walter S. Bernheimer
Katherine Block
Caroline Boeckman and Randy Clark
Amy and Joshua Boger
James Boorstein
Marina Hatsopoulos Bornhorst
Dan Bornstein
Andrea Brooks
Lauren Budding and Pieter Cohen
Suzie and Carl Byers
Michael and Louis Carucci
Colleen Chung and John George
Ingrid Chung and Michael Obuchowski
Cindy Connelly
Kristin D’Ambrosio
Judith Donath

Evelyn and Robert Doran
Michelle DuBois
Lyn M. Duncan
Rebecca and Martin Eisenberg
The Aliad Fund
Cindy Estes and Rob Jones
Chelsea Eyre
Grace and Ted Fey
George and Lynne Fifield
Joan and David Genser
Mary Beth and Chris Gordon
Sara Green
Nicholas and Marjorie Greville
Patrick Guerriero and Louie Kerbici
Joan Hall
Tracey Hannon
Geoff Hargadon and Patricia La Valley
Mrs. Francis W. Hatch
Linda Hill and Roger Breitbart
Gail and Matthew Hoffman
Connie and James Houghton
Alison and Isaac Judd
Cheryl and Jeffrey Katz
Eric and Julee Katzman
Jody Kelman
Chelsey Pon and Andrew Kimbro
Lynne M. Kortenhaus
Nicole Kutteh and Kirsten Kuhn
Russell LaMontagne and Gina Mudge
Judith Robichaud and Rob Larsen
Edward Leary
Lisa and Stephen Lebovitz
Jeffrey Lee

Michelle and Ira Lefkowitz
Christine and David Letts
Charlotte Lewis
Jeanne MacLellan
Christine and John Maraganore
Beth and Richard Marcus
Rania Matar and Jean Abouhamad
James McCoy and Alfio Hernandez
Jill Medvedow and Richard Kazis
Jeffrey and Beth Mendel
Silvio Micali
Marcyliena Morgan and Lawrence Bobo
Marianne and Richard Moscicki
Helen and John Murray
Mariana Nacht and David Bumcrot
Saba Nejatian and Brian Chavarria
Michael Omenazu and Lauren Camuso
Corinne Pellows and Charlie Dorison
Jyoti Puri and Rohin Mhatre
Julia Reese
Jean Rhodes and Karl Wittrup
Lucy Rosenburgh and Ben Roth
Mallory Ruymann
Arnold E. Sapenter and  

Joseph C. Reed, Ph.D.
John and Ellen Savickas
Linda Sawyer and John Harris
Eric and Beth Schlager
Jonathan Seelig
Wendy Shattuck and Samuel Plimpton
Molly Sherden and Richard Donoho
Lori and Matthew Sidman
Peter and Karen Sonnabend
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Lucille and Rick Spagnuolo
Pat and Arthur Stavaridis
Susan and Ted Stebbins
Beth F. Terrana
Cecily Tyler
Josh and Kat Vandernoot
Philipp and Anja von Rosenstiel
Heather Wells
Elizabeth Erdreich White and 

Ogden White
Karen and Gilbert Winn
Emi Winterer
Natalie Wolcott Williams
Amy Wood
Corey Zehngebot
Henry Ziegler and Jourdan Arpelle-Ziegler
Judi Rotenberg Ross Zuker and  

Edward Zuker
Anonymous

$1,000–1,999
Erik Adams and Aubry Threlkeld
John Andress and Evan Blaney
Hillary Babick and Phillip Scheide
Mary Herlihy and Gregory Bialecki
Charles Brucato
Ethan and Amy Burnes
Ayoka Chenzira
Leila El-Youssef
Patricia Epperly and James Rusche
Karleyton Evans and Annette Schmid
Kim Nelson and Seth Evans
Adrien Finlay and Christopher Ranjitkar

Glenda and Robert Fishman
Cindy and Roger Goldstein
Toni Gordon
Mark Granovsky
Joe Hammer and Jeri Hamlen
Emily Isenberg
Marjorie and Robert Izzo
Rachel Kay
Tom Kuo and Alexandra DeLaite
Georgia and Richard Lee
The Sommer Family Foundation on  

behalf of the Lehrer Family
Roger H. Matthews, III
Meghann McKale
David and Karen Morris
Susanna Peyton and John Campbell
Carol and Jean Rugani
Stacey and David Lee
Adrienne Shishko and Joel Sklar
Brian and Tricia St. Jean
Dorothy Terrell
Abigail Test
Catherine Truman
Nan Tull and Frank Wezniak
Ben Whine
Heather and Jonathan Widman
Chandler and Denele Willett
Lynn Dale and Frank Wisneski
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CORPORATIONS, FOUNDATIONS, 
AND GOVERNMENT

$100,000 and above
Barr Foundation
Bloomberg Philanthropies
eu2be
Institute of Museum and Library Services
Massachusetts Cultural Facilities Fund
Mellon Foundation
Red Bull North America, Inc.
Terra Foundation for American Art
Ford Foundation
U.S. Department of State
U.S. Department of the Treasury
U.S. Small Business Administration
Vertex Pharmaceuticals
The Andy Warhol Foundation for the 

Visual Arts

$50,000–99,999
Converse
Dorot Foundation
Helen Frankenthaler Foundation
Richard K. Lubin Family Foundation
Mass Cultural Council
Max Mara USA
Rowland Foundation, Inc.
VIA Art Fund
The Willow Tree Fund

$25,000–49,999
Bank of America
Consulate General of Italy

First Republic Bank
The ‘Quin House
Nathaniel Saltonstall Arts Fund
William E. Schrafft and  

Bertha E. Schrafft Charitable Trust

$10,000–24,999
Alexion
Analog Devices
Casa Design
Charles River Laboratories
Citi Private Bank
Highland Street Foundation
Robert Lehman Foundation
Rosalie Thorne McKenna Foundation
MFS Investment Management
New England Foundation for the Arts
Deborah Munroe Noonan Memorial Fund, 

Bank of America, N.A., Trustee
Santander
Skinner, Inc.
WS Development

$5,000–9,999
The Abbey Group
AEW Capital Management, L.P.
The Boston Foundation
Cambridge Savings Bank
Driscoll’s Berries
Fidelity Investments
McKinsey & Company
New Balance
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Putnam Investments
Wayfair
Wellington Management Company
Westin Boston Seaport
Anonymous

$2,000–4,999
art_works
Charlotte Foundation
Cohere Health
Roy A. Hunt Foundation
JetBlue Airways
MC&A, Inc
The Northern Trust Company
Posman Books
Ottobock
Securities Finance Trust Company

IN-KIND PARTNERS 
Blue Atlantic Fabricators
Farrow And Ball Showroom
Four Seasons Hotel  One Dalton Street, 

Boston
JNG Event Consulting
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UNIVERSITY PARTNERS 
Berklee College of Music
Boston College
Boston University
Brandeis University
Brown University
Bunker Hill Community College
Emerson College
Framingham State University
Franklin W. Olin College of Engineering
Harvard University
Lesley University
Massachusetts College of Art and Design
MIT Council for the Arts
Northeastern University
Roxbury Community College
School of the Museum of Fine Arts at Tufts
University of Massachusetts Boston
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth
Urban College of Boston
Wheaton College

THE ACQUISITIONS CIRCLE 
The Acquisitions Circle was formed in 2015 
and established, for the first time in the 
ICA’s history, an acquisition fund. In concert 
with the ICA’s curators, Acquisitions Circle 
members assist in purchasing artworks 
that strengthen and expand the ICA 
Collection.

Fotene Demoulas, Chair, and Tom Coté
Patrick Planeta, Vice Chair, and  

Santiago Varela
Hillary Babick and Phillip Scheide
Lisa Berk and Zach Rosenthal
Isaac Breslow 
Adelle Chang
David Chen
Steve Corkin and Dan Maddalena
Mathieu O. Gaulin
Mark Granovsky
Matthew and Danielle Greenblatt
Robin and Steven Hauck
Rachel Kay
Gavin Kennedy
Rob Larsen
Natalie Lemle
Tristin and Martin Mannion
Samuel Mansour
Dell Mitchell
Michelle Morphew
Helen and John Murray
Mariana Nacht and David Bumcrot
Takako Nagasawa

Abigail Ogilvy
Jessie Marks Rubenstein
Mallory Ruymann
Dana Sly and Jon Ericksen, Jr.
Charlotte and Herbert S. Wagner III
Tobias and Kristin Welo
Elizabeth Erdreich White and  

Ogden White
Emi Winterer

THE JAMES SACHS PLAUT SOCIETY 
The James Sachs Plaut Society was 
established to honor ICA friends who have 
made an enduring commitment to the 
ICA’s mission, programs, and collections 
either by including the ICA in their estate 
plans, donating works of art to the ICA 
Collection, or maintaining a membership 
for over 25 years.

Paul Buttenwieser, Chair, and  
Catherine Buttenwieser

Jan Aceti and K.M. Peterson
John Achatz and Mary Farrell
Nancy W. Adams
Corinne and Gerald Adler
Candy Adriance
Pamela Allara
Laura Allis-Richardson
Natalie and Chester Alper
Camilo Alvarez and Alexandra Cherubini
American Academy of Arts and Letters
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Gerald Leader and Lucy Aptekar
Dr. Dana Ardi
Marilyn Arsem
Robert Asher and Jo Sandman
Alan Axelrod
Smoki Bacon and Richard Concannon
Martha and Marjorie Bakken
Bruce A. Beal
Barbara and Jonathan Beckwith
Michael Benari
Joel W. Benjamin and Dan Norman
Denise Benoit and George Touchstone
Martha Richmond and John Berg
Ellen Fels Berkman and David A. Bryant
Susana and Clark Bernard
Julie Bernson
Andrew Black
Libby Blank
Michelle Blauner and Adam Ruttenberg
Bob and Denise Blumenthal
Marianne Boesky
Mary Rose Bolton
Johanna Branson and Jock Gill
Kate and Chuck Brizius
Robert and Jane Burke
Julie and Kevin Callaghan
Elaine Carmen and Patricia Rieker
Mickey Cartin
Ronald G. Casty
Mariagnese Cattaneo
Phyllis and Daniel Cerys
Judith Chaffee
Patricia P. Chappell

Barbara Cheresh
Grace Colby
Ann Collier
William Connor
Karen and Brian Conway
Steve Corkin and Dan Maddalena
John Cogan, Jr. and Mary Cornille
Thomas and Charles Dahill
The Robert E. Davoli and Eileen L. 

McDonagh Charitable Foundation
Peter Deveney and Richard Golembeski
Clare Dunsford and Stephen Pfohl
Zeren Earls
Ingeborg Endter and Juern Juergens
Esta Gordon Epstein and Robert Epstein
Alice and Kenneth Erickson
Janice Ericson
Bridgitt and Bruce Evans
Diane Feldman
Jesseca Ferguson and Mark Pevsner
Richard Ferrante
Lynne and George Fifield
Sandra and Gerald Fineberg
Aaron Fink
Alan Fink
Joanna Fink and Richard Gonci
Larry Fishman and Wendy Valentine
James and Audrey Foster
Marilyn Frankenstein
Alan Friedberg
Alice Friedman and Cameron Mason
Rochelle and Robert Friedman
Gerald Frug

Sharon Grimberg and Peter Frumkin
Sandra Galejs and Peter Warren
Frieda Garcia
Nancy and Nathaniel Gardiner
Bink and Weezie Garrison
Dr. Lucretia Hoover Giese
Rudy Kikel and Sterling Giles
Réme Gold
Barbara Goldberg
Judy Ann Goldman
Anne and Arthur Goldstein
Abigail Ross Goodman and  

Mark Goodman
J Goodman
Florence and Alan Gordon
Nancy and Rodney Gould
Colette Gramm
Garth Greenan Gallery
Françoise Grossen
Ann and Graham Gund
Lorie and Richard Hamermesh
Jane Hans
Vivien and Alan Hassenfeld and the 

Hassenfeld Family Foundation
Gregory Heidelberger
Ralph Helmick and Nan Niland
Jodi and Hal Hess
Sheila Hicks
Eloise and Arthur Hodges
William Hogan and Cynthia Goff
Ann Hopkins
Abigail Housen and Harry Lasker
Terry and Gale Hunt
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Christian Jankowski
Joanne Kaliontzis
Beth Kantrowitz
Arlette and Gus Kayafas
Alicia Kennedy and Michael Guran
Gretchen Keyworth
Lynne M. Kortenhaus
Barbara Krakow
Lois and Stephen Kunian
Ewa Lajer-Burcharth and  

Martin Burcharth
Judith and Peik Larsen
Virginia Lawrence
Barbara Lee and David Damroth
Helen Leibner
Barbara H. Lloyd
Steve Locke
Maria I. Lopez
Elisabeth Luick
Aber Lynch
Rodolfo Machado and Jorge Silvetti
Tristin and Martin Mannion
Beth and Richard Marcus
Sheryl Marshall and Howard Salwen
Sally Mayer
Nancy Mayo-Smith
Gerald McCue and Ruth Fields
Patricia McGrath
Roy McMakin
Will T. McNamara
Tom Meek and Catherine Voon
Annette and Michael Miller
Sara J. Miller

Dorian Mintzer and David Feingold
Kyra and Jean Montagu
Sandra Moose and Eric Birch
Meredyth Moses
Robert Nagle
Sandy and Les Nanberg
Susan Nessen
Joan Nissman and Morton Abromson
Nicholas and Bebe Nixon
John and Joan Nordell
Judith Obermayer
Richard Oedel
Catherine Opie
Jane E. Owens
Jim and Kim Pallotta
Marilyn Pappas
Ted Pappendick and  

Erica Gervais Pappendick
Olivia and John Parker
Marlene and David Persky
Bruce Petri
Suzanne Piening and Michael Mulhern
Barbara Popken and Jack Milligan
Ellen M. Poss
William L. Rawn
Jay Reeg and Janice Colombi
Ellen and David Rich
Magpie Fund
Anne and James Righter
Sydney Roberts Rockefeller
Stephen Romano and Pat Capozzi
David and Peggy Ross
Jonathan Rotenberg

Karen and Michael Rotenberg
Kaufman and Rubin Family
Eleanor L. Rubin
Sara Rubin and David Montanari
William and Jennifer Ruhl
Mario Russo and Frank Gilligan
B.J. and Malcolm Salter
Elizabeth Saltonstall and  

Nelson Repenning
Steven Samuels and Ami Cipolla
Clara Sandler and Juan Mandelbaum
Arnold E. Sapenter and  

Joseph C. Reed, Ph.D.
Deena Scaperotta and David Kulik
Susan Schmidt
Stacey and David Lee
Debra and Dennis Scholl
Mark and Marie Schwartz
Nancy Selvage
Nancy Seymour and Richard Goldberg
Joan Shafran
Adam Livingston Sheffer
Denise and Rich Simon
Nancy and Stanley Singer
Jody and Andy Snider
Paula Soares and Brian Zink
Peter and Karen Sonnabend
Lucille and Rick Spagnuolo
Ingrid and Steven Stadler
Don and Jeanne Stanton
Brenda S. Star
Elizabeth Starr
Pat and Arthur Stavaridis
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Ted Stebbins
Ellen Stern
Nan and William Stone
Kristen Struebing-Beazley and  

Robert M. Beazley, M.D.
Margaret Sundell
Caroline Taggart and Robert Sachs
Sandra Tanen and Ronald Hirschberg
Eileen Taylor
Anthony and Beth Terrana
Drs. Robert and Shari Thurer
Mia Thurlow
Nan Tull and Frank Wezniak
Joyce Tyler
Andrea and Glen Urban
Nari Ward
Carol and Howard Wayne
Peter J. Wheeler
Elizabeth Erdreich White and  

Ogden White
Kevin Wiant
Leslie Wilcox
Faith Wilding
Louis Wiley, Jr
Barbara Wilkes and Bernard Collins
Mary Wolfson
Katherine and Howard Yezerski
Sue Zimmermann
Anonymous
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ICA STAFF 
JULY 1,  2021–JUNE 30,  2022
 
CURATORIAL 
Chenoa Baker, Museum Fellow 
Zelana Davis, Exhibitions Coordinator 
Jeffrey De Blois, Associate Curator and Publications Manager
Megan Des Jardins, Associate Registrar
Ruth Erickson, Mannion Family Curator 
Alison Hatcher, Senior Registrar 
Kate Herlihy, Project Manager, Venice Biennale Commission / 

Director of Exhibitions 
Fabienne Keck, Curatorial Department Coordinator 
Toru Nakanishi, Preparator 
Abigail Newbold, Director of Exhibitions 
Tim Obetz, Chief Preparator 
Anni Pullagura, Curatorial Assistant
Eva Respini, Barbara Lee Chief Curator
Carrie Van Horn, Associate Registrar

DEVELOPMENT 
Grace Baljon, Manager of Leadership Giving and Engagement 
Katrina Bergmann Foster, Director of Development
Karin France, Director of Institutional Giving 
Katherine Gudiel, CRM Manager 
Abigail Hamilton, Development Coordinator, Institutional Giving 
Kathryn Longenbach, CRM Manager 
Liana Mestas, Director of Individual Giving 
Kay Moriarty O’Dwyer, Director of Individual Giving 
Erin Shea, Corporate Relations Officer
Jennifer Tappero, CRM Assistant 
Jessica Watterson, Leadership Giving Officer
Loren Yi, Development Coordinator, Individual Giving 

DIRECTOR’S OFFICE 
Whitney Leese, Chief of Staff and Governance
Jill Medvedow, Ellen Matilda Poss Director
 
EDUCATION 
Montgomery Alcott, Teen New Media Program Assistant 
Rafael Andrade, Teen New Media Alumni Assistant
Helen Brechlin, Gallery Supervisor and Administrator
Aric Crowe-Pina, Teen Arts Council Alumni Assistant 
Lindsay Darnell, Education Administrator
Jon Erickson, Visitor Experience Supervisor 
Monica Garza, Charlotte Wagner Director of Education 
Betsy Gibbons, Director of Teen Programs 
Sarah Hachey, Interpretive Media and Adult Education Coordinator 
Erin Jackson, Visitor Experience Supervisor
Flolynda Jean, Education Assistant, Studio Programs
Amy Briggs Kemeza, Manager of Tour Programs 
Jessie Miyu Magyar, School and Family Programs Manager 
Tom Maio, Visitor Experience Supervisor 
Eliza Mecklenburg, Education Coordinator, Adult Audience 

Engagement 
David Pires, Visitor Experience Manager
Steven Pollock, Visitor Experience Supervisor 
Nohemi Rodriguez, Teen Programs Manager 
Lenny Schnier, Education Department Coordinator 
Brooke Scibelli, Family and Art Lab Programs Coordinator 
Hallie Selinger, Associate Director of Visitor Experience 
Sean Snyder, Teen New Media Program Manager 
Imani Walker, Teen New Media Program Assistant
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Studio Program Assistants
Teresa Forlenzo
Simeon Lloyd-Wingard
Secret Patarroyo
Tianna Rivera
Freddy Thomas
Andre Weiss
Liz Young

Visitor Assistants
Randy Aguilar
Deanna Amoia
Janella Beaudoin
Elizabeth Blessing
Patrick Brennan
Kelly Chen
Heather Christensen, Lead
Fiona Collins
Jose Cortez, Lead
Jeannie Dale
Jordan Errico 
Nina Ewing
Jon Feng
Lindsay Flickinger
Joe-Freddy Francois
Elisabeth Gerald
Melissa Gutierrez
Andrew Harrington
Bennet Herlihy
Shahin Ismail-Beigi
Stephen Jean, Lead
Samantha Joyce
Katelyn Leaird

Sam Ledwidge
Alex Lewis   
Willow Machado
Liam Mahoney
Carlene McGoldrick
Isola Murray
Megan Nally
Denver Nuckolis
Iris Perez-Cepeda
Steven Pollock, Supervisor
Danielle Pratt, Lead
Joel Rabadan
Jaylan Ramos
Carola Regis-Torres
Anna Reidister
Mariana Rey
Ryan Ricci, Lead
Morgan Richards
Sam Rodgers
Erin Rosengren
Doug Rothman
Hannah Rust
Sergio Salicio-Lupiañez
Kayla Scullin, Lead
Leighah Scully 
Kate Smails
Rico St. Paul
Matty Subhedar
Lauren Swank
Ryan Tamulevicz
Alan Vincent
Yuzhu Wang
Sam Wise
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Nemo Xu
Yolanda Yang
Alisia Yanishevsky
Anna Yeo

EXTERNAL RELATIONS 
Love Aridou, Membership Coordinator
Michaela Bubier, Associate Director of Special Events 
Amy Chen, Marketing Associate, Content and Digital
Brittany Eckstrom, Membership Manager
Kelly Gifford, Deputy Director for Public Engagement and Planning
Christopher Hoodlet, Associate Director of Membership and 

Database Marketing 
Hope Huban, Events Coordinator
Margaux Leonard, Associate Director of Public Relations
Emily Mogavero, Marketing Manager 
Ami Pourana, Creative Director
Colette Randall, Chief Communications and Marketing Officer 
Savannah Renaud, Marketing Associate, Membership 
Sopheak Sam, Marketing Associate, Content and Digital 
Angela Torchio, Principal Designer
Kris Wilton, Director of Creative Content and Digital Engagement

Visitor Services
John Bennett, Visitor Services Associate, Lead Watershed  

Visitor Services Associate
Victoria Bocchicchio, Visitor Services Associate
Sophia DeStefano, Visitor Services Associate
Brittany Eckstrom, Assistant Manager of Visitor Services  
Liliana Granados, Visitor Services Associate
Spencer Johnson, Visitor Services Associate, Lead Watershed 

Visitor Services Associate
Kyle Kittredge, Visitor Services Associate  

Gail Leavitt, Associate Director of Visitor Operations  
Tessa Pollock, Visitor Services Associate  
Juliette Prueitt, Visitor Services Supervisor 
Brent Thurston, Visitor Services Manager
Megan White, Visitor Services Associate

FINANCE AND OPERATIONS 
Jorge Abellas-Martin, Director of IT Operations and Strategy 
Jason Baker, Facilities Supervisor
Elaina Brin, Director of Human Resources
Michael Chan, Building Coordinator
Meg Curley, Staff Accountant 
James Davis, Assistant Security and Safety Manager 
Joseph Herer, Facilities Manager
Will Jeffers, Director of Facilities and Security 
Patrick Johnson, Facilities Event Technician 
Robin Joyner, Associate Director of Human Resources 
Sean Juroviesky, IT Help Desk Analyst 
Reagan Li, Facilities Specialist, Operations 
Alex Martinez, Facilities Technician
Conrad Mossl, IT Help Desk Analyst
Svetlana Murguz, Accounts Payable and Office Manager 
Mario Rossi, Controller 
Natasa Vucetic, Chief Financial and Operations Officer 
Jeremy Watts, Event Technician 
Tim Wallace, Director of Security and Facilities

ICA STORE 
Liz Adrian, Director of Retail 
Jennifer Bates, Retail Floor Manager 
Maya Correa, Retail Associate
Molly Davis, Retail Associate
Avianna Delorey, Retail Associate
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Sasha Enriquez, Retail Associate
Brianna Gielow, Retail Associate
Abigail Johnson, Retail Associate
John Limaco, Retail and Online Sales Manager
Amelia Menzel, Retail Operations Coordinator 
Joan Oates, Retail Associate
Elizabeth Olson, Retail Associate 
Sarah Pitan, Retail Associate
Ivan Reyes, Retail Associate
Abigail Robinson, Retail Associate
Carla Rosales-McFarlane, Retail Associate
Andrew Sciaudone, Retail Operations Assistant and  

Sales Associate
Nam Thai, Retail Associate
Michela West, Retail Associate
Ashley Young, Retail Floor Supervisor

PERFORMING ARTS
Daniel Abugattas, Production Manager – Audio
John Andress, Bill T. Jones Director / Curator of Performing Arts 
Ryan Arnett, Special Event Production Manager 
Maggie Moore, Director of Theater Operations 
Shane Silverstein, Performing Arts Manager 
Julie Streeter, Theater Production Manager



THE INSTITUTE OF CONTEMP ORARY ART/BOSTON1

2021–2022 HIGHLIGHTS

FINANCIALS
FO R FISCAL YE ARS ENDING JUNE 30,  2022 AND 2021

REVENUE
Contributed	 2022			  2021

Individual Support 	 $2,927,919			  $3,640,518
Foundation Support 	 $535,000			  $1,759,798
Government Support	 $272,000			  $253,000
Corporate Support	  $426,088			  $360,869
COVID Funding	 $3,967,283			  $1,957,408
Fundraising Events	 $809,850			  $0
InKind Donations	 $67,115			  $13,525
Pledge Recievable Write-Office Allowances	 ($46,878) 			  ($79)
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	 $7,310,591			  $4,934,061

Total Contributed Revenue (Note 1)	 $16,268,968	 70%	 $12,919,100 	 78%
Earned Revenue	 $6,277,728	 27%	 $1,941,320	 12%
Endowment Support	 $562,175	 2%	 $1,763,289	 11%
Total Revenue	 $23,108,871	 100%	 $16,623,709	 100%

EXPENSES
Programs	 $16,100,754	 79%	 $9,219,995	 76%
General Administration	 $2,182,343	 11%	 $1,623,311	 76%
Fundraising and Development	 $2,177,339	 11%	 $1,227,638	 10%
Total Expense (Note 2)	 $20,460,436	 100%	 $12,070,944	 100%

Change in Net Assets before Non-Cash and  
Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses)	 $2,648,435			  $4,552,765

Non-Cash and Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses)
Art Acquisition Funding	 $1,108,676			  $413,165
Art Purchases	 ($1,108,676)			  ($413,165)
Depreciation and Amortization	 ($2,343,333)			  ($2,440,407)
Total Change in Unrestricted Net Assets  

Without Donor Restrictions 	 $305,102 			  $2,112,358

1. � Portion of the Contributed Revenue and Net Assets Released from Restrictions in 2022 and 2021 was used 
for capital expenses and loan principal payments per donor intent. These non-operating amounts equaled 
$864,392 in 2022 and  $3,260,633 in 2021.

2. � Expenses include $67,115 and $13,525 of In Kind Operating Donations for 2022 and 2021 respectively. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
Current Assets	 2022		  2021

Cash	 $13,816,158		  $11,684,407
Restricted Cash: Endowment (Current Portion)	 $2,743,000		  $2,528,644
Restricted Cash: Debt Service	 $127,000		  $127,000
Accounts Receivable	 $298,730		  $212,138
Current Pledge/Grant Receivables,  

net of discounts	 $5,489,290		  $7,307,887
Inventories	 $337,536		  $549,672
Prepaid Expenses	 $465,879		  $745,476

Total Current Assets	 $23,277,593		  $23,155,224
Restricted Cash: Endowment	 $4,260,417		  $2,154,617
Endowment Investments at market value	 $43,595,092		  $51,891,968
Pledge/Grant Receivables, net of discounts	 $3,585,160		  $2,981,583
Split Interest Agreements at market value	 $314,059		  $387,984
Property and Equipment,  

net of accumulated depreciation	 $38,794,401		  $40,749,963
Total Assets	 $113,826,722		  $121,321,339

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities

Operating Line of Credit	 $0		  $700,000
Account Payable and Accrued Expenses	 $2,166,135		  $1,469,216
Bonds Payable (Current Portion)	 $77,769		  $325,000
Note Payable (Current Portion)	 $0		  $0
Paycheck protection Program Liability	 $0		  $0

Total Current Liabilities	 $2,243,904		  $2,494,216
Bonds Payable, net of current portion and  

unamortized bond insurance costs	 $1,320,715		  $1,484,080
Note Payable, net of current portion and  

unamortized bond insurance costs	 $0		  $0
Total Liabilities 	 $3,564,619		  $3,978,296
Net Assets

Without Donor Restrictions 	 $40,724,973		  $40,419,871
With Donor Restrictions	 $69,537,130		  $76,923,172
Total Net Assets	 $110,262,103		  $117,343,043

Total Liabilities and Net Assets	 $113,826,722		  $121,321,339


